12-0627-PR15 June 27, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$22,885,638.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$86,407.00 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract changes have
been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-15 of the
Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment
necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to
protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Iimprovement Program.
Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A
Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-0627-PR15

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PQO2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
: - Rl /\ £ 0/ Sy
, /]
Sebastien de Longeaux Jean-Claude Brizard
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

David G. Watkins
Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to legal form: %A’u'

Patrick J. Rocks
General Counsel




00'8£9'S88'2Z

$

papiaaig Buipund [ewaixy ‘6
SIANENIU] 19WIsi(] J210 10) woddng ‘g
A3aiens onjojuod |euogesnpg 10j uoddng ¢

soueljdwio) vayv ‘9

SpaaN [edlueyoa N Auoud ¢
SUOIIIPUO.) JOUIXT PAIRIOUNS(] 't

suoneol A 3po) 14 °¢

asuerdwo) 3po) ¢
Aages 1

Suoseay

12-0627-PR15

*sJ1ed) AJUOSBW JOLIII PUE ‘ISN ¥

-31d J0j WOOJ 313|103 3|qIssIde ue Buipiacud ‘Bunydi papesddn ‘suieaunoy
Bujup Mau ‘qe| 133ndwod pue Asesql| ‘WNISeUWAS ‘Woosydun|

WOAU 33|07 “WOOISSEe|d “JOPLIOD 33 SUIYSIULII 3PN|DUI SUCIIRAOURS
JOLAIU] "SUOIIBAOUIJ JOIIUI JO SISISUOD 193(01d S1Y3 JO 2dOIS YL e

‘sqe| ayds
wesB01d OJU| SWOOJISSE|D PIBPUELS JAI} LIIAUOI O] sapesddn || pue
SUOIIRAOUS YSIULY LUOOISSE]D JOUIW JO SIsIsu0) Pafosd s1y3 jo 3doas 3yl e

‘xauue

3Y3 U1 smopuim adejdaa 03 123lo.d 31esedas e 51 23Yy) “sJu3WAINbI
Buiuoz A3 ssasppe |im 1d3fosd ay) ‘10jAeid mau e O3 uoIppe U wiele
3113 mau e pue ‘3uzeas Aqissadde pue BuLIOCOY WNLOYPNE PIIEACUSS
‘SWo04 33|10} 3jqissaace “Buisooy pue Junyd Bunuied ‘sBuipjing yaoq

Ul 5J03eA3]d BuijeAOUa. SIPN|IUL 3dOIS YAY/IOUIIUI YL “HIOM 3s JUIOS
SE ||2M SB }OM YQV PUB JOLIUI SapR|aUl 123f0ad siyt jo adods ayLe

-J0jAR|d Mau e sapnjoul os|e 1afoud siy)

*SUI-9AR) 3N1Ny JU3AIJd O} P3||l} PUB PasAEe(|0 3G |iIM WO |BO3 PR
-Mo[aq pasnun auy pue ‘Sunea| awos ssasppe 03 apew aq ||Im siiedas
uoIEPUNO "SWOOJ 39]103 BUREACUAI ‘WOO0IYIUN| [euolIppe ue Buippe
‘sJ0puIOd pue swoassse|d Bulysiuyas pue Junuiedals sapn|au] uoRRAOUDL
JOUAUI Y| “||IM S€ YIOM S PUE ‘dIN ‘|EINIONIIS PIJIWI| FWOS

YIM ‘SUOHRAOURS JOURTUI Ja Ajuewiud s3sisuod Pafaud siyy Jo 3dods ayte

uoleyul Ja3em Joud Aq pasned aBewep ay3 Suuiedal Jo Is1sU0d
SUORBAOUSJ JOLIAIU] "JOOYIs ayl InoyFnouys wWaishs MOpUIM/|lem uielind
ainua ay1 uioe|das apnjou| SUCIIBAOUS) JOLIRIXD 3Y1 “SUOIeAOUAL
JOLIAWI PAYWI| pUe JoUIXa sApN|oul 13loud s1yy Jo 3dods 3y Le

118 0

L 0
Jam v

1e 0 [4{74

81 6 f4de14

¥l 91 fadsr4

8 2z FAd114

11 (1}
H yv

1102

Z107/vT/ot

ZIoZ/1e/TT

zroz/oe/tt

Tioz/itle

Troz/t/en

TI0z/L1/s

Tr0z/Lv/s

TroT/Ln/s

TT07/LT/S

zroz/L/s

00'829'65L°

00'SLO'EVH'T

0002V ¥IEL

00'S1S'1ZLE

00000°L+Z'8

$

$

$

aig

aig

aig

aig

aig

#9128

BE9IZETZ

8291¢€¢

¥912€2

78SSTEZ

*3U] *J0SSY B UIS[AIN
NS 'uayased ‘H'd

*U{ “20SSY 7§ UIS[AIN
'N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'd

Aueduwio)
uonINOSUL) YS[BM

*3U[ “IOSSY 7@ USS|IIN

'N'S ‘usyosed ‘Hd

Auedwon
uonoNISuUo) Ys[em

Jooyos 33eag

100y25 Y3} uoduug

100Y3S yseN

1ooyos ananbaepy

[0y y3iH Jequng

13lodd
Y04 SNOSVAY

SALON ANV 3d0JS L03(0¥d

. yvaa
NOLL)V "Wilddv TVOSId

J1VA NOLLITdWO0D
QILVADLINVY

Z10Z eunp
v xipuaddy

JLVA VMV

MEVMV
LIVILNOD

dOHLIIN
LIVELNOD

# LOVUINOD

YOLIVIINOD

TOOHDS



sJe3.)e Ul pleog ay) 0} pavode: Buieq ase

PAX AT AL i abey pue peaoidde uaaq arey $19pi0 aBuryd Bumojo} AU}

£J0)08J)U02gNS

(005'9%) $.09 AQ PAaSNED ISEI[RJ |EIUIWUOIIAUD UIM PIIBIDOSSE SIUY YdI| JOj 1IPID IPINOId o

996% AQqo| JojeAdld 100y IS| BuIp|INQ UTBW Je MOPUIM 18 |IJU! [ DA BPIAOId o
wbiay yeys aseaoul pue

$09$ ‘HRUS JOJBADD JO ||BM YUOU 31830J35 ‘\Idap 1K Jojeadla Jamo] “Jojeadla Buiping utew iy o

000°LS 3101 PUE 0T SWOOJ 1B YJOMIONP MIU IPIACI] o

000'L$ ‘aoeds pud PEap HO ASOP O} JA0OIE Je |[em [ sul (Bpig ulen) ZZ0 Wooy SHID WY o
‘Buipiing utew u1 pooy udyY pue Buipiing

0S2't$ UIBW Ul WOQU BUIYDBW JOJEADS MBU UIIM SIJIJUOD PIOAE 0} S3UY JBPULDS 3)ed0l9y o
‘600 WOO0J X3SIUN Ul ||BM 18 INPUod Bunsixa [eacuod) siasuadsip uiydeu Liejues

000°'S$ |EUOCIIPPE Z BPIAGI YEUS JOIBAIId M3U Je yomanp Bunsixa owap 'Bpig uoueigly o

009'8% ‘sasuodsas |4y Jad Buuim pue UNPUOD 'SIDNBP |BIUIDIIR BuNSIXD B1RD0I3Y o

000'61S LOA 30 3| ut uayapy Buipiing urep 1e ajn Auenb Esu] o

‘dwnd J030ala abemas
000'6+% apinold ‘Juswaseq je buidid punoiBiapun pue peaysaao anosal ‘Bpiq youeig iy o

SUondussaQ JapO abuey)
%SG LY G9L'eEr'eS LYS'06Z% 0z0°28$ ‘U] ‘UORDIUISUOY 3B 865'090°€$ vYQv-18022-1102 100Y2S Jnouly

Aoy

“som Jredas ajaiduod adoos
£5'pZS ay) Buiwiopad BjIym PaJBACOSIP SEM JBUl YJoM Jieda) 9}aJdU0D [BUOIIPPE J0) S SIUL o

suondudsea( Japi() abuey)

%66°L1 9/€'222'L$ €26'8¥/$ £SP'vZS uoongsuo) Aig-|iv 000'6H'9% JONW-LS8ve-LLoe ooyos naysed
B o T T nmo.mw. - o .m_omm.o_n:ou 8.2 vwcn.mm >__m:_mto.m.&gcu_ w_uo_ul0|_n.18 0.8 ov..>o._m Io|| T o T
suondudsaq JopiQ abueyd
%858l  956'/5% 0$ €80'6$ uoponasuod Aig-ilv - £28'8t$ YOQ-1929+-1 102 10042$ ybiH sdipyd
n ) 301 Bupped ay o uoniod ynos ay .
— 1e 20uay yulj uteyd Bunsixa awy jo Buiuado Bunsixs ¢ Ui U3} U UIRYD 0-p BPWOId ‘T
~ ‘|BJaW J38YS LM UOH|NLW JB)UI0 JOOP VUBNUS Juoy Bunsixe ayj eday 2
R “(19S UoRINASUOD | 1-62-20 J9d 621 WooJ 0} JooQ) "sioop Bugsixa yojew o}
H_/ a5+'9$ Jied -aje(d o1y Jas0p %00| AoBAUd UM JOOP [e13W MOJIOY ,0-.L X L0~ MBU 3PINCId ' o
N ‘Sye0ne} ayl Jo sapis plod 3y ybnouy Buiwoo Jejem
\o 89169p 01 | Buey yum Buoje s1a10} || jepowwodoe 0} anssaid Juaoyns Buney
n_v [AZN-1%3 10U SWOO }3)10} 0} aNP dwnd JaIS00 € |Isul O} LLOZ JO ISnBny Ul pajoalIp Sem dHd o
(9] suoRduosaq J3piO 3bueyy
— (1sam emiooQ Jawuo )
%18°0€ 181'€89'v$ £r9'L80'LS 00Z'92$ ‘U| ""20SSY B UIS|AIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'd ¥pE'SL6'ES dSO-16%92-110C SUY ay Joj jooydg ybiy obeayd
Peuo) junowy sabuey) €101 QNS Junowy Jopuap Junowy sequinN 1dalaid looyos
0% joequo) panoiddy ypenuod
e pasiey snotAald 1apaQ abueys waun) leulbuo

SNOILVN3dO 40 INIWLHYAIa
607 J8paO abueyo aunp STOOHDS 2IMaNd OOVIIHD



cLoe/els

%6S°L-

%9% 0

60£'€£98

LPS'ISL'ES

$0.'896°LS

(222'828)

[a} (222'828)

(816'05$)

0% (816'05%)

(600°+3)

166218 (600'¢3)

%SL'e

%LY'€

%9 ¥

%LE'S

PR15

boze's

12-0627

e\eOr.w

penuo)
0%
lejol

8SY'9EL LS

€81'625'6$

€Zh'i6L'L28

625'69€°CS

G65'G89'C¢  LVE'EELS

§6€'209'2$

+68'v0Z$

1ZL'eLs

1ZL'ElS

si120.1% Ul pieog ay) 0} papodas Bureq ase

Z afey pue paaosdde ueaq aaey sJapo abueys Bumo|jop oy

@OUBMOIfY PISNUN o

$uondussag JpIQ) SBUEY)
985°L0L$ d3W-1804¥-010C OJ3 UAQNBYS UOA

JU| "D0SSY P UISIIN 'N'S 'ududsed H'4

$aoUEMO|IE BUILIBWS) JO} JPBIT) o

sSuonduoseQ Jepi() abuey)

U} "20SSY ' UIS|AIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'd 654°'202'¢$

dSD-12592-11L0Z
paiinbay jou BUIEIS 1O} UPID o B

(paso1D) 100ydS YL

RL LY
Avenuer Buuoys pRipuedS UORIPUOD PAIBACISIO NBL o

SUonduosaQ Jopi() obuey

€2L°656'L$ HOW-109pZ-L10C |00YdS UOWaA JUNOW

D17 'si0ERUOY ersawwo obeanyd Zhr'8L6'9s dIS-1sive-L10e 100Udg SIMa7

(00s'c$)

£89'881$ (005°¢$)

(000'5$)

200'0FL'LS

(000°'6$)

819'LL$
2€0's1$
961°'22%
8€5°0.$ ove'sys
¥sz'es

$52'28
LP'ZLS

$88'281$ W2 xA%

LL#
way Is1| yound JOOY Uiy INO B3SO O Y60 PUB |L Ul om ajg Atenb sood Joj1ipald o

Suonauosaq JepiQ ebuey)

000°0bE'SS
‘spun doj jooy mau 1oj siutod Syg ulenao Buipinosd Jou S0 pAID o

"JUj 2088y B USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'd4 dSO-iv6EC-HL0C 100yog "L uossayar

n

SUONAUDS8Q) JepI0) abuey)

(SH Buipjeds
HOW-0665-6002 1€) |00y S Joe[UOY adoH

"SU| “UORINASUOD BPNYDIN 121°919'92%

HUN JeINPO Ul }31E3Y PIBOQ3SEG [BUONIPPE 9 IIEISUl o
‘BUIPIING JEINPOW BY} JO WIOOS JUEBJUI B} Ul SAB| (BUOIPPE € BPIACI] o

‘g LZI J00P je JBjNPOW 3y} 4O 3PIS YUOU 8} UC dWel 30IAIDS MaU B 3PINOI] o

SUORALDSaQ JopO abueyy

G61°052'2%

‘GE1 | SIO0P JINQNSAA JOUIIXD JB 2IEMPIEY PISIASI ||EISUI PUB YSILLN O} S11S0D 4

JalN dSO-1S064-110C Awspeoy uosduwig

SUoRduDSa(] J9pI0) Sbuey)

(Auedwo) 3 Wb) uogonasuod BN  000°055'2$ ¥OI-18.22-1 10T

(pas01D) |ooyos uew|e)

N0 dwe-gg e o) sasnxy Aeq ybiy Jnoj Jo Xew A SUNUD
{e00] 0} ¥n2ud Aouabiawa Bugsxa ay) 0} PAPAUUOD SAINIXY AUIAA "ML YPM WOOL
yoaunj je spun Lsusbiawe Z aoeiday “spunoaad 1yb) jeuuou [edo] o} noud Aouabiawsa
Bugsixa 0} paoauuoco sainxy JyYBI axpn “spuenb aum epiroid pue S3AABP MBU UM
spun Kispeq Aouabiawa Z eoeiday ‘|aued dwe-QG | Mau O} SIO0JONPUCD MBU  pUBXS
pue xoq ||nd Woy SI0}oNpUCO dACWaY “pued dwe-05 | ym [pued dwe-0g ace|doy o

"JU| *'20SSY @ UISISIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed 'H'd4 000°2iv'2$ YOW-158¢€2-110C 0043 amoH

junowy
penued
pasiay

sabueyd
paacuddy
snolrald

lejo1 ang junowy

JapiQ abuey) uauny

JOpUaA Junowy Jaquiny 1aloid
Peue)
leuBuo

[ooyag

SNOILLVY3dO 40 LNIWLYVdIa

607 JapaQ abueyp sunp SI100HDS 2INANd 0DVIIHD



sJelJje v pjeog @yj Ol papoda, OC_OD e

2L02/\2/1S ¢ obey puB paroidde UaIg Iaey s1epio Sbueyd Buwmolo} ayuL
Ln
i
~
~

I
e~
(9]
O
o

|
N
1 (? .,

L0v'98% :su9psQ ebuey) g0
T T (952°0¥8) T ‘9oUBMO|lY PASTUN o
sSuonduosaq JapIQ Sbuey)
%bZ 8- 206t 9¥S (e5L'LS) (gec'0vs) (Auedwog g JyBIAA) uononsUOD WBIAA 16£°€0S$ TdN-L0L22-4 102 100Yog aseyd
PeHUOD unowy sabueyd [€301 QNS unowy JOpUaA wnowy JaquinN jalaig looyos
10 % oenuoe) paaauddy : wejuod
1eyo) pasiney sholAald JapuQ abueyd aund leuibuQ

SNOILYN3JO 40 INIWLNVdIA
6o Japso abueyn aune STOOHOS 2118Nd OOVIIHD



